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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC., and
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL Case No. B340913
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

V.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, XAVIER BECERRA, in his
Official Capacity as Attorney General
fodf the State of California, and DOES 1-
10,

Defendants and Respondents.

DECLARATION OF ANNA M. BARVIR IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS’ OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’
MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF APPELLANTS’
BRIEF

Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
Case No. 20STCP01747
Honorable Daniel S. Murphy, Judge

C.D. Michel — SBN 144258
Jason A. Davis — SBN 224250
Anna M. Barvir — SBN 268728

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
Email: abarvir@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants


mailto:abarvir@michellawyers.com

I, Anna M. Barvir, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the state
of California. I am a Partner at the law firm Michel & Associates,
P.C. “MAPC”), attorneys of record for Plaintiffs-Appellants in this
action. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and,
if called and sworn as a witness, could and would testify
competently thereto.

2. This declaration is submitted in support of Appellants’
Opposition to Respondents’ Motion to Strike Portions of
Appellants’ Brief.

3. On or about November 11, 2022, my office served
written discovery, including several requests for the production of
documents, on Defendant-Respondent Department of Justice on
behalf of Plaintiff-Appellant Franklin Armory, Inc. Attached as
Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of relevant portions of
Plaintiff Franklin Armory, Inc.’s Request for Production of
Documents, Set Three, to Defendant California Department of
Justice.

4. On or about February 2, 2023, in response to Plaintiff-
Appellant Franklin Armory, Inc.’s requests for the production of
documents, Defendant-Respondent served a series of objections
and responses. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of
relevant portions of Defendant-Respondent Department of
Justice’s Response to Request for Production, Set One, Propounded
by Plaintiff—Petitioner Franklin Armory, Inc.

5. The State did not provide a privilege log detailing its

objections based on any privilege, including the attorney-client,



work product, or official information privileges, in connection with
its February 2, 2023, responses and objections.

6. On or about February 13, 2024, my office served
supplemental written discovery, including several supplemental
requests for the production of documents, on Defendant-
Respondent Department of Justice on behalf of Plaintiff-Appellant
Franklin Armory, Inc. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct
copy of relevant portions of Plaintiff’s February 13, 2024,
Supplemental Request for Production of Documents to Defendant
California Department of Justice, Set One.

7. On or about June 19, 2024, in response to Plaintiff-
Appellant Franklin Armory, Inc.’s requests for the production of
documents, Defendant-Respondent served a series of objections
and responses. Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy
of relevant portions of Defendant’s June 19, 2024, Response to
Supplemental Request for Production of Documents.

8. The State did not provide a privilege log detailing its
objections based on any privilege, including the attorney-client,
work product, or official information privileges, in connection with
1ts June 19, 2024, supplemental responses and objections.

9. On December 28, 2021, counsel for Plaintiffs took the
first deposition of Cheryle Massaro Florez. Attached as Exhibit E
1s a true and correct copy of relevant portions of the verified
transcript of the December 28, 2021, deposition of Cheryle
Massaro Florez.

10. On September 8, 2023, counsel for Plaintiffs took the
second deposition of Cheryle Massaro Florez. Attached as Exhibit



F i1s a true and correct copy of relevant portions of the verified
transcript of the September 8, 2023, deposition of Cheryle Massaro
Florez.

11.  On November 27, 2023, counsel for Plaintiffs took the
deposition of Christina Rosa Robinson. Attached as Exhibit G is
a true and correct copy of relevant portions of the verified
transcript of the November 27, 2023, deposition of Christina Rosa
Robinson.

12. On dJune 7, 2024, counsel for Plaintiffs took the
deposition of Allison Mendoza. Attached as Exhibit H is a true
and correct copy of relevant portions of the verified transcript of

the June 7, 2024, deposition of Allison Mendoza.

Date: July 7, 2025 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

s/ Anna M. Baruvir
Anna M. Barvir
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
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C.D. Michel — SBN 144258

Anna M. Barvir — SBN 268728

Jason A. Davis — SBN 224250
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd, Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

Telephone: (562) 216-4444
Facsimile: (562) 216-4445

Email: CMichel@michellawyers.com

Attorneys for Petitioners - Plaintiffs

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC. and Case No: 20STCP01747
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED PLAINTIFF FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC.’S
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
Petitioners-Plaintiffs, DOCUMENTS, SET THREE, TO
DEFENDANT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
V. OF JUSTICE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, ROBERT A. BONTA, in his
official capacity as Attorney General for the
State of California, and DOES 1-10,

Respondents-Defendants.
Action filed: May 27, 2020

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Plaintiff Franklin Armory, Inc.
RESPONDING PARTY: Defendant California Department of Justice
SET NO.: Three

1

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC.’S POD, SET 3, TO CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff Franklin Armory, Inc. hereby formally demands thaf
Defendant California Department of Justice, produce for inspection and/or photocopying, all
documents, papers, books, account letters, department files, letters, notes, photographs, objects, and
all other things designated herein.

This request is made pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure sections 1109 and 2031.010.
Within 30 days after service of this request, Defendant must serve a written response subscribed
under oath describing the documents/things Defendant will produce and stating any objections
Defendant has to the production or difficulties associated with the production of any
documents/things described below. Failure to serve a response within the allotted time shall be
deemed a waiver of any objections to production of the demanded documents/things. Failure to
properly identify objections and/or difficulties associated with these records may subject Defendant
to orders from this court.

If Defendant withholds, under claim of privilege or otherwise, any document, or part
thereof, which is requested to be produced in an effort to produce a full and complete record in this
proceeding, the following information must be provided for each such document:

@ The date the document was dated, or if undated, the date prepared,

(b) The name, address, and title of the person preparing the document;

(© The name, address, and title of the person for or to whom the document was
prepared or addressed,;

d) The name, address, and title of all persons to whom copies of the document were
provided or otherwise furnished,

(e) Without revealing any privileged or otherwise protected information, a detailed
description of the subject matter and content of the document;

M The name, address, location, and title of the person or persons having possession,
custody or control of the document at the present time; and

(9) The grounds upon which the claim of privilege or other reason for failure to produce

document, or part thereof, rests.

2
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As to all documents required to be produced hereby, duplicates or photocopies may be
provided in place of the original documents where duplicates or photocopies are identical in every
respect to the originals and are clear, legible copies.

With respect to the following requests, to the extent reasonably possible, the documents are
to be produced in all of the following formats: hard (i.e., paper) copies of all of the requested
information, native file format, including all metafiles and metatags, portable document files (PDF),
and tagged image file format (TIFF). Any document written in a language other than English shall
be provided in the original language the document exists in. Alternatively, if no information is
omitted, you may provide documents in “usable form” including translating any data compilation
into a reasonably usable form.

DEFINITIONS

@ The terms “COMMUNICATION” or “COMMUNICATIONS” include, but are not
limited to, the following: (a) any written letter, memorandum, or other DOCUMENT of any kind
transmitted from one PERSON to another PERSON by hand, mail, courier, other delivery service,
telecopy, facsimile, telegraph, electronic mail, voicemail, text message, or any other means; (b)
recordings, notes, or any other memorialization of telephone calls; and (c) recordings, notes, or any
other memorialization of telephone calls of any conversation or meeting between two or more
PERSONS.

(b) The terms “DOCUMENT” or “DOCUMENTS” have the same meaning as the
definition of “document” and “writing” in Evidence Code section 250 and Code of Civil Procedure
section 2016.020, and further means any written, printed, typed, photostatic, photographed,
recorded or otherwise reproduced communication or record of every kind and description, whether
comprised or letters, words, numbers, pictures, sounds, or symbols, or any combinations thereof,
whether prepared by hand or electronic, magnetic, photographic, mechanic or other means,
including audio or video recordings or communications, occurrences or events. This definition
includes, but is not limited to, any and all of the following: correspondence, notes, minutes, records,
message, memoranda, diaries, contracts, agreements, invoices, orders, acknowledgments, receipts,

bills, statements, journals, ledgers, appraisals, reports, forecasts, compilations, schedules, studies,
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summaries, analyses, pamphlets, brochures, advertisements, newspaper clippings, articles, tables,
tabulations, plans, photographs, pictures, film, microfilm, microfiche, computer-stored (whether
stored on a desktop computer, laptop computer, tablet, smart phone, backup storage, or other
electronic system) or computer-readable data, computer programs, computer printouts,
electronically stored information (as defined under Code of Civil Procedure section 2016.020), e-
mails, texts, telegrams, telexes, facsimiles, tapes, transcripts, recordings, and all other sources or
formats from which data, information, or communications can be obtained. This definition shall
also include any draft, preliminary version, or revisions of the foregoing, and all copies of a
document shall be produced to the extent that the copies differ from the document production due to
notations, additions, insertions, deletions, comments, attachments, enclosures, or markings of any
kind.

(© PERSON or PERSONS refers not only to natural persons, but also any corporation,
partnership, organization, association, industry group, entity, joint venture, corporation, natural
person, or any government or government entity, commission, or agency, or any divisions,
departments, or other units of any of the entities put forth herein.

(d) The terms “YOU”, “YOUR?”, and “YOURS” refer to the Defendant, the California
Department of Justice, including its agents, its officers, employees, contractors, attorneys,
accountants, investigators, representatives, and any other person or entity acting or purporting to act
on its behalf or over whom it exercises management and control.

() “RELATE TO”, “RELATES TO”, “RELATED TO”, and “RELATING TO” shall be
construed in their broadest possible sense and shall mean and refer to reflecting, referring,
evidencing, describing, constituting, showing, memorializing, or otherwise connected to the subject
matter referred to in a particular request.

U] “DES” refers to the Dealer’s Record of Sale Entry System maintained by the
California Department of Justice.

(9) “UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPE” and “UNDEFINED FIREARM
SUBTYPES” refers to any FIREARM that is neither a RIFLE, nor a SHOTGUN, nor a

HANDGUN, but is currently lawful to transfer in California.

4
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(h) TITLE 1 refers to any version of a FIREARM manufactured by Franklin Armory,
Inc. under the model designation “Title 1 with a rifled barrel bore and a barrel that is sixteen (16)
inches or greater in length that is functionally able to fire a single cartridge, eject the empty case,
and reload the chamber each time the trigger is pulled and released, but not a machinegun. The Title
1 is also not designed or redesigned, made or remade, and intended to be fired from the shoulder.

(M LONG GUNS DROPDOWN LIST refers to the list of long gun types that populates
when processing long gun transactions within the DES.

()] CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR refers to the California Office of the
Governor, its agents, officers, employees, contractors, attorneys, accountants, investigators, and
anyone else acting on behalf of California Office of the Governor, or any combination thereof,
including but not limited to Governor Gavin Newsom.

(k) CALIFORNIA STATE ASSEMBLY refers to the California State Assembly, any
duly elected member of the California State Assembly, their agents, officers, employees,
contractors, attorneys, accountants, investigators, and anyone else acting on behalf of the California
State Assembly or any member thereof including but not limited to JENNIFER KIM, CHRISTIAN
GRIFFITH, and JASON SISNEY.

)] CALIFORNIA STATE SENATE refers to the California State Senate, any duly
elected member of the California State Senate, their agents, officers, employees, contractors,
attorneys, accountants, investigators, and anyone else acting on behalf of the California State Senate
or any member thereof including but not limited to IRWIN NOWICK, CHRISTOPHER A.
FRANCIS, MARVIN DEON, NANCY SKINNER, and ANTHONY PORTANTINO.

(m) CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE refers to the California Department
of Finance, its agents, officers, employees, contractors, attorneys, accountants, investigators, and
anyone else acting on behalf of the California Department of Finance, or any combination thereof,
including but not limited to EMMA JUNGWIRTH, AARON EDWARDS, KEELY BOSLER,
AMY JARVIS, VIVEK VISWANATHAN, H.D. PALMER, CLINT KELLUM, KARI
KROGSENG, and JOLIE ONODERA.

(n) “OTHER” FIREARMS mean any semiautomatic centerfire firearm with pistol

5
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style buffer tube installed but no stock installed on the buffer tube; and minimum sixteen (16) inch
barrel.

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 28:

Produce all DOCUMENTS dated or prepared on or after January 1, 2019, that RELATE TO
amending Penal Code section 30515.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 29:

Produce all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO the modifications to the DES that are
necessary to enable the DES to process the sales of UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPES,
including but not limited to the TITLE 1.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 30:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO the work and services performed to enable
the DES to process the sales of UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPES, including but not limited to
the TITLE 1.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 31:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS dated or prepared on or after January 1, 2019, that RELATE
TO changes to the DES “Gun Type” field.
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 32:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO “OTHER” FIREARMS dated or prepared
on or after January 1, 2019.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 33:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO any and all COMMUNICATIONS dated
or prepared on or after January 1, 2014, regarding the ability of the DES to process the transfer of
UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPES.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 34:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO any COMMUNICATION dated or
prepared on or after January 1, 2014, regarding the inability of the DES to process the transfer of
UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPES.

6
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 35:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO any entry into the JIRA database
regarding UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPES dated or prepared on or after January 1, 2019.
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 36:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO any and all entries into the JIRA database
for DES field modifications (e .g., JIRA Numbers DES-934 and DES-958) dated or prepared on or
after January 1, 2014, including but not limited to time logs, time estimates, or time billed.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 37:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO the prioritization of matters within the
JIRA database.
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 38:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO the addition of the United Arab Emirates
or any abbreviation thereof within the DES drop-down list for the field listing a purchaser’s country
of birth dated or prepared on or after June 1, 2019, including but not limited to any DOCUMENT
that describes the services to be performed, the services performed, time logs, time estimates, or
time billed.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 39:

Produce all DOCUMENTS and COMMUNICATIONS within the Bureau of Firearms that
mention, directly or by implication, UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPES.
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 40:

Produce all DOCUMENTS and COMMUNICATIONS between September 1, 2019, and
October 1, 2021, within the Bureau of Firearms that reference the LONG GUNS DROPDOWN
LIST.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 41:

Produce all COMMUNICATIONS since September 1, 2019, regarding UNDEFINED
FIREARM SUBTYPES that came from, or was sent to, any person or entity that is not employed
within the Bureau of Firearms.

111
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CALIFORNIA STATE SENATE RELATING TO firearms that are neither shotguns, nor rifles, nor
handguns.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 67:

Produce all of YOUR COMMUNICATIONS since January 1, 2019, with the
CALIFORNIA STATE SENATE RELATING TO any proposed amendments to Penal Code
section 30515.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 68:

Produce all of YOUR COMMUNICATIONS since January 1, 2019, with the
CALIFORNIA STATE SENATE RELATING TO Plaintiff Franklin Armory, Inc.

Dated: November 11, 2022 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Anna M. Barvir
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

11
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I, Laura Palmerin, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County,
California. | am over the age eighteen (18) years and am not a party to the within action. My
business address is 180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.

On November 11, 2022, | served the foregoing document(s) described as

PLAINTIFF FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC.’S REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS, SET THREE, TO DEFENDANT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE

on the interested parties in this action by placing
[X] the original
[ ]atrue and correct copy
thereof by the following means, addressed as follows:

Kenneth G. Lake

Deputy Attorney General

Email: Kenneth.Lake@doj.ca.gov
California Department of Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Attorney for Respondents-Defendants

(BY MAIL) As follows: I am “readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of collection and
processing correspondence for mailing. Under the practice it would be deposited with the
U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Long Beach,
California, in the ordinary course of business. | am aware that on motion of the party
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date is more than one day after
date of deposit for mailing an affidavit.

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on November 11, 2022, at Long Beach, California.

X (BY OVERNIGHT MAIL) As follows: | am “readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of
collection and processing correspondence for overnight delivery by UPS/FED-EX. Under
the practice it would be deposited with a facility regularly maintained by UPS/FED-EX for|
receipt on the same day in the ordinary course of business. Such envelope was sealed and
placed for collection and delivery by UPS/FED-EX with delivery fees paid or provided for|
in accordance with ordinary business practices.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

falein

ura Palmerin

7
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ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
DONNA M. DEAN
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
KENNETH G. LAKE (STATE BAR 144313)
ANDREW F. ADAMS (STATE BAR 275109)
Deputy Attorneys General

300 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 269-6525

Facsimile: (916) 731-2120

E-mail: Kenneth.Lake@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for State of California, acting by and
through the California Department
of Justice, Former Attorney General Xavier
Becerra in his personal capacity only and Attorney
General Rob Bonta in his official capacity only

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC,, ET AL., Case No. 20STCP01747

Plaintiffs-Petitioners, | RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE ET AL.,

Respondents-Defendants.

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Plaintiff Franklin Armory

RESPONDING PARTY: Defendant State of California, acting by
and through the California Department of Justice
SET NO.: Three
Defendant State of California, acting by and through the California Department of Justice,

submits responses to Plaintiff Franklin Armory’s request for production, set three, as follows:

1

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION, SET 3
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Responding party has not yet fully completed the investigation of the facts relating to this
case and has not yet fully completed discovery in this action. All of the responses contained
herein are based solely upon information and documents which are presently available to, and
specifically known by responding party and disclose only those contentions which presently
occur to responding party. It is anticipated that further discovery, independent investigation, legal
research and analysis will supply additional facts and lead to additions, changes, and variations
from the answers herein.

The following responses are given without prejudice to the right to produce evidence or
witnesses which responding party may later discover. Responding party accordingly reserves the
right to change any and all responses herein as additional facts are ascertained, witnesses
identified and legal research is completed. The responses contained herein are made in good faith
in an attempt to supply as much factual information and as much specification of legal contention
as is presently known and should in no way prejudice Responding party in relation to further
discovery and proceedings.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 28:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, oppressive, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably
particularized, seeks documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and that are equally available to propounding party.
Responding party further objects that said request seeks documents protected by the attorney-
client, work product and/or official information privileges. This request also improperly repeats
Request for Production No. 3 previously responded to by responding party.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 29:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible

evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION, SET 3
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 35:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected
by the attorney-client, work product and/or official information privileges. This request also
improperly repeats Request for Production No. 10 previously responded to by responding party.

Based on and reserving said objections, responding party will produce JIRA documents
that relate to the modification of the DES comprising 26 pages. See also all documents
previously produced in this action by responding party and the depositions of Cheryle Massaro-
Florez and Maricela Leyva.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 36:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected
by the attorney-client, work product and/or official information privileges. This request also
improperly repeats Request for Production No. 17 previously responded to by responding party.

Based on and reserving said objections, responding party will produce JIRA documents
that relate to the modification of the DES comprising 26 pages. See also all documents
previously produced in this action by responding party and the depositions of Cheryle Massaro-
Florez and Maricela Leyva.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 37:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible

evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION, SET 3
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discovery of admissible evidence and that are equally available to propounding party.
Responding party further objects that said request seeks documents protected by the attorney-

client, work product and/or official information privileges.

Dated: February 2, 2023 Respectfully submitted,
RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
DONNA M. DEAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

2L Qe

KENNETH G. LAKE

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for State of California, acting by
and through the California Department of
Justice, Former Attorney General Xavier
Becerra in his personal capacity only and
Attorney General Rob Bonta in his official
capacity only
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VERIFICATION

RE: Franklin Armory, Inc., et al. v. California Department of Justice, et al. Los Angeles County
Superior Court Case No. 20STCP01747

I, Maricela Leyva, am a Staff Services Manager I at the State of California Department of
Justice, Bureau of Firearms, and as such I am authorized to verify the response to REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION, set three, propounded to Defendant State of California acting by and
through the California Department of Justice. I have reviewed the responses and they are true
and accurate to the best of my own knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws

of the State of California that the above is true and correct. Executed on February __, 2023.
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

RE: Franklin Armory, Inc., v. California Department of Justice.
Case No. 20STCP01747

I declare: I am employed in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State
of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business
address is 300 South Spring Street, Room 1700, Los Angeles, California 90013. On February 2,
2023, I served the documents named below on the parties in this action as follows:

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION, SET THREE

C.D. Michel

Anna M. Barvir

Jason A. Davis

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

Email: abarvir@michellawyers.com
CMichel@michellawyers.com
Jason@calgunlawyers.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

(BY MAIL) I caused each such envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, to be placed in
the United States mail at Los Angeles, California. I am readily familiar with the practice of
the Office of the Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for
mailing, said practice being that in the ordinary course of business, mail is deposited in the
United States Postal Service the same day as it is placed for collection.

(BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY) I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
in the internal mail system of the Office of the Attorney General, for overnight delivery with
the GOLDEN STATE OVERNIGHT courier service.

(BY FACSIMILE) I caused to be transmitted the documents(s) described herein via fax
number.

(BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) I caused to be transmitted the documents(s) described herein
via electronic mail to the email address(es) listed above.

X (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

[

(FEDERAL) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and
the United Stated of America that the above is true and correct.

Executed on February 2, 2023, at Los Angeles, California.

Sandra Dominguez /s/ Sandra Dominguez

Declarant Signature
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C.D. Michel — SBN 144258

Jason A. Davis — SBN 224250

Anna M. Barvir — SBN 268728
Konstadinos T. Moros — SBN 306610
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

180 E. Ocean Blvd, Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

Telephone: (562) 216-4444
Facsimile: (562) 216-4445

Email: CMichel@michellawyers.com

Attorneys for Petitioners - Plaintiffs

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC. and

CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL

ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED
Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

V.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
ROBERT A. BONTA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General for the State of California,

and DOES 1-10,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No.: 20STCP01747

PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO
DEFENDANT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, SET ONE

Action filed: May 27, 2020

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Plaintiff Franklin Armory, Inc.

RESPONDING PARTY: Defendant California Department of Justice

SET NO: Supplemental, Set One

1

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCS. TO CA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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Plaintiff Franklin Armory, Inc. (“Plaintiff”’) hereby requests that Defendant California
Department of Justice (“Defendant”) produce for Plaintiff’s identification, inspection, and copying each
and all of the following documents and tangible things:

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

1. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 2031.050, Defendant is asked to review all
requests for production of documents previously served on Defendant by Plaintiff, as well as the
responses that were made to those requests, and to amend said responses based upon any and all later
acquired information. If any response is no longer correct or complete, identify the response and state
and/or provide copies of whatever information and/or documentation is necessary to make it correct and

complete as of this date. If there are no changes, please provide a response to that effect.

Date: February 13, 2024 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Clnarn——.

Anna M. Barvir
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs

2

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCS. TO CA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I, Laura Palmerin, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California. |
am over the age eighteen (18) years and am not a party to the within action. My business address is 180
East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.

On February 13, 2024, | served the foregoing document(s) described as

PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO
DEFENDANT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, SET ONE

on the interested parties in this action by placing
[X] the original
] a true and correct copy
thereof by the following means, addressed as follows:

Kenneth G. Lake

Deputy Attorney General

Email: Kenneth.Lake@doj.ca.gov
Andrew Adams

Email: Andrew.Adams@doj.ca.gov
California Department of Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Attorney for Respondents-Defendants

(BY MAIL) As follows: I am “readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of collection and
processing correspondence for mailing. Under the practice it would be deposited with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Long Beach, California, in
the ordinary course of business. | am aware that on motion of the party served, service is
presumed invalid if postal cancellation date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing
an affidavit.

X (BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) As follows: | served a true and correct copy by electronic
transmission. Said transmission was reported and completed without error.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed on February 13, 2024, at Long Beach, California.

-

LD

I(adra Palmerint

3

PROOF OF SERVICE

25



mailto:Kenneth.Lake@doj.ca.gov
mailto:Kenneth.Lake@doj.ca.gov
mailto:Andrew.Adams@doj.ca.gov
mailto:Andrew.Adams@doj.ca.gov

EXHIBIT D

26



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
DONNA M. DEAN
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
KENNETH G. LAKE (STATE BAR 144313)
ANDREW F. ADAMS (STATE BAR 275109)
Deputy Attorneys General

300 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 269-6525

Facsimile: (916) 731-2120

E-mail: Kenneth.Lake@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for State of California, acting by and
through the California Department
of Justice and Former Attorney General Xavier
Becerra in his personal capacity only

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC,, ET AL., Case No. 20STCP01747

Plaintiffs-Petitioners, | RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
V. DOCUMENTS

(Civ. Proc., § 2031.050)
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE ET AL.,

Respondents-Defendants.

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Plaintiff

RESPONDING PARTY: State of California, acting by and
through the California Department
of Justice

SET NO.: Supplemental One

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 2031.050, defendant State of California, acting
by and through the California Department of Justice hereby responds to the supplemental request

for production of documents to inspect any later acquired or discovered documents, tangible

1

RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
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things, or land or other property that are in the possession, custody, or control of the responsive
party that relate to answers previously made in response to a request for production in this action
as follows:

Responding party has not yet fully completed the investigation of the facts relating to this
case and has not yet fully completed discovery in this action. All of the responses contained
herein are based solely upon information and documents which are presently available to, and
specifically known by responding party and disclose only those contentions which presently
occur to responding party. It is anticipated that further discovery, independent investigation, legal
research and analysis will supply additional facts and lead to additions, changes, and variations
from the answers herein. The following responses are given without prejudice to the right to
produce evidence or witnesses which responding party may later discover. Responding party
accordingly reserves the right to change any and all responses herein as additional facts are
ascertained, witnesses identified and legal research is completed. The responses contained herein
are made in good faith in an attempt to supply as much factual information and as much
specification of legal contention as is presently known and should in no way prejudice
Responding party in relation to further discovery and proceedings.

Updated responses are so indicated in the response:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO the TITLE 1.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1:

Defendant objects to this request on the ground it is overbroad, and unduly burdensome
and harassing, in that it contains no limitation as to time or scope and fails to describe the
documents sought with reasonable particularity. Defendant further objects to this request on the
ground it seeks documents which are neither relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence, exceeds the limited discovery allowed by the Court regarding
the current claims, and seeks documents subject to privileges, including the official information
privilege, the attorney-client privilege, and the attorney-work product privilege. (Evid. Code, §

1040 [official information]; Evid. Code § 954 [attorney-client]; Code Civ. Proc., § 2018.030
2

RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 9:

Defendant objects to this request on the ground it is overbroad, and unduly burdensome
and harassing, and fails to describe the documents sought with reasonable particularity.
Defendant further objects to this request on the ground it seeks documents which are neither
relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, exceeds the
limited discovery allowed by the Court regarding the current claims, and seeks documents subject
to privileges, including the official information privilege, the attorney-client privilege, and the
attorney-work product privilege. (Evid. Code, § 1040 [official information]; Evid. Code § 954
[attorney-client]; Code Civ. Proc., § 2018.030 [attorney work-product].)

Update — Reserving said objections, see all depositions taken in this action, all documents
produced in this action by both sides and documents produced in response to Public Records Act
requests pertaining to the Title 1 as well as documents filed by defendants relative to their motion
for judgment on the pleadings and motion for summary judgment including exhibits thereto. Said
documents are incorporated by reference herein. As to additional documents, discovery and
investigation are continuing.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 10:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS that RELATE TO any entry into the JIRA
DATABASE regarding UNDEFINED FIREARM SUBTYPES dated or prepared on or after
January 1,2019.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 10:

Defendant objects to this request on the ground it is overbroad, and unduly burdensome
and harassing, and fails to describe the documents sought with reasonable particularity.
Defendant further objects to this request on the ground it seeks documents which are neither
relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, exceeds the
limited discovery allowed by the Court regarding the current claims, and seeks documents subject
to privileges, including the official information privilege, the attorney-client privilege, and the
attorney-work product privilege. (Evid. Code, § 1040 [official information]; Evid. Code § 954

[attorney-client]; Code Civ. Proc., § 2018.030 [attorney work-product].)
8
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Update — Reserving said objections, see all depositions taken in this action, all documents
produced in this action by both sides and documents produced in response to Public Records Act
requests pertaining to the Title 1 as well as documents filed by defendants relative to their motion
for judgment on the pleadings and motion for summary judgment including exhibits thereto. Said
documents are incorporated by reference herein. As to additional documents, discovery and
investigation are continuing.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 11:

PRODUCE all DOCUMENTS dated or prepared on or after January 1, 2019 that
RELATE TO instructions to dealers on how to submit a transaction within the DES.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 11:

Defendant objects to this request on the ground it is overbroad, and unduly burdensome
and harassing, and fails to describe the documents sought with reasonable particularity.
Defendant further objects to this request on the ground it exceeds the limited discovery allowed
by the Court regarding the current claims, and seeks documents subject to privileges, including
the official information privilege, the attorney-client privilege, and the attorney-work product
privilege. (Evid. Code, § 1040 [official information]; Evid. Code § 954 [attorney-client]; Code
Civ. Proc., § 2018.030 [attorney work-product].)

Without waiving or prejudicing the foregoing objections, Defendant responds as follows:

Defendant will produce any non-privileged documents in its possession, custody or
control located after a diligent search and reasonable inquiry that are responsive to this request
and relate to instructions made available to all firearms dealers.

Update — Reserving said objections, see all depositions taken in this action, all documents
produced in this action by both sides and documents produced in response to Public Records Act
requests pertaining to the Title 1 as well as documents filed by defendants relative to their motion
for judgment on the pleadings and motion for summary judgment including exhibits thereto. Said
documents are incorporated by reference herein. As to additional documents, discovery and

investigation are continuing.

RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
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documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected
by the attorney-client, work product and/or official information privileges. This request also
improperly repeats Request for Production No. 15 previously responded to by responding party.
See Professional Career Colleges, Magna Institute, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d
490, 494.

AMENDED RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 34:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected
by the attorney-client, work product and/or official information privileges. This request also
improperly repeats Request for Production No. 16 previously responded to by responding party.
See Professional Career Colleges, Magna Institute, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d
490, 494.

AMENDED RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 35:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected
by the attorney-client, work product and/or official information privileges. This request also
improperly repeats Request for Production No. 10 previously responded to by responding party.
See Professional Career Colleges, Magna Institute, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d
490, 494.

Based on and reserving said objections, responding party will produce JIRA documents
that relate to the modification of the DES comprising 26 pages. See also all documents
previously produced in this action by responding party and the depositions of Cheryle Massaro-

Florez and Maricela Leyva.
23
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Update — Reserving said objections, see all depositions taken in this action, all documents
produced in this action by both sides and documents produced in response to Public Records Act
requests pertaining to the Title 1 as well as documents filed by defendants relative to their motion
for judgment on the pleadings and motion for summary judgment including exhibits thereto. Said
documents are incorporated by reference herein. As to additional documents, discovery and
investigation are continuing.

AMENDED RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 36:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,
overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
documents that are not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Responding party further objects to the extent this request seeks documents protected
by the attorney-client, work product and/or official information privileges. This request also
improperly repeats Request for Production No. 17 previously responded to by responding party.
See Professional Career Colleges, Magna Institute, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d
490, 494.

Based on and reserving said objections, responding party will produce JIRA documents
that relate to the modification of the DES comprising 26 pages. See also all documents
previously produced in this action by responding party and the depositions of Cheryle Massaro-
Florez and Maricela Leyva.

Update — Reserving said objections, see all depositions taken in this action, all documents
produced in this action by both sides and documents produced in response to Public Records Act
requests pertaining to the Title 1 as well as documents filed by defendants relative to their motion
for judgment on the pleadings and motion for summary judgment including exhibits thereto. Said
documents are incorporated by reference herein. As to additional documents, discovery and
investigation are continuing.

AMENDED RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 37:

Responding party objects that said request is vague, ambiguous, overbroad,

overburdensome, not full and complete in and of itself, is not reasonably particularized and seeks
24
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communications. To clarify, even if the objections set forth in the first paragraph above could be
overcome, communications by and between Department of Justice, including the Bureau of
Firearms, attorneys and/or officials that relate to this litigation and/or legislation are protected
from disclosure under the privileges set forth above.

Based on and reserving said objections, responding party has produced JIRA documents
that relate to the modification of the DES comprising 26 pages. See also all documents
previously produced in this action and the depositions of Cheryle Massaro-Florez and Maricela
Leyva, taken on December 28 and 29, 2021, respectively, wherein the subject modification of the
DES was discussed in detail.

Update — Reserving said objections, see all depositions taken in this action, all documents
produced in this action by both sides and documents produced in response to Public Records Act
requests pertaining to the Title 1 as well as documents filed by defendants relative to their motion
for judgment on the pleadings and motion for summary judgment including exhibits thereto. Said
documents are incorporated by reference herein. As to additional documents, discovery and

investigation are continuing.

Dated: June 19, 2024 Respectfully submitted,
RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
DONNA M. DEAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

P Qe

KENNETH G. LAKE

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for State of California, acting by
and through the California Department of
Justice and Former Attorney General
Xavier Becerra in his personal capacity
only

50
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

RE: Franklin Armory, Inc., v. California Department of Justice.
Case No. 20STCP01747

I declare: I am employed in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State
of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business
address is 300 South Spring Street, Room 1700, Los Angeles, California 90013. On June 19
2024, 1 served the documents named below on the parties in this action as follows:

RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

C.D. Michel

Anna M. Barvir

Jason A. Davis

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

Email: abarvir@michellawyers.com
CMichel@michellawyers.com
Jason(@calgunlawyers.com
Ipalmerin@michellawyers.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

(BY MAIL) I caused each such envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, to be placed in
the United States mail at Los Angeles, California. I am readily familiar with the practice of
the Office of the Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for
mailing, said practice being that in the ordinary course of business, mail is deposited in the
United States Postal Service the same day as it is placed for collection.

(BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY) I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
in the internal mail system of the Office of the Attorney General, for overnight delivery with
the GOLDEN STATE OVERNIGHT courier service.

(BY FACSIMILE) I caused to be transmitted the documents(s) described herein via fax
number.

(BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) I caused to be transmitted the documents(s) described herein
via electronic mail to the email address(es) listed above.

X  (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

[»

(FEDERAL) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and
the United Stated of America that the above is true and correct.

Executed on June 19, 2024, at Los Angeles, California.

Sandra Dominguez Sandra Domilnguez

Declarant Signature
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SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LCS ANCELES

FRANKLI N ARMCRY, | NC., and
CALI FORNI A RI FLE & PI STOL
ASSCOCI ATI ON, | NCORPORATED,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,
VS. Case No. 20STCPO1747

CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTI CE, ROBERT A. BONTA,
in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the
State of California, and
DOES 1-10,

Respondent s- Def endant s.

DEPCSI TI ON VI A VI DECCONFERENCE OF
CHERYLE MASSARC FLOREZ
Tuesday, Decenber 28, 2021

St enogr aphi cal |y Reported by:
Vi cki gRegch, RP)I% C‘pSR 6645 Y

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com
(714)840-4042
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(Al

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

Appear ances Vi a Vi deoconf erence)

For the Petitioners-Plaintiffs:
M CHEL & ASSCCI ATES, P.C.

BY:

JASON A. DAVI S, ESQ

180 East Ccean Boul evar
Suite 200

Long Beach, California 90802
562. 216. 4444

j davi s@n chel | awyers. com

For the Respondent s- Def endant s:
CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT COF JUSTI CE

BY:

BENJAM N BARNOUW ESQ

300 South Spring Street

Suite 1702

Los Angel es, California 90013
ben. bar nouw@loj . ca. gov

Al so Present:

TRAVI S SI MVONS
VI DEO OPERATOR

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com

(714)840-4042
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

Q Those are the jobs we tal ked about
previ ousl y?

A Yes.

Q And |'m assum ng those are the sane things
that you did for the division of |aw enforcenent?
Yes.

For both bureaus?
No.

> O >

Q What did you do for the Bureau of Forensic
Servi ce?

A | was a student assistant and was -- worked
in latent prints.

Q Ckay. What did you do under the Bureau of
Fi rearns?

A | was there for quite a while, so it went
fromtime sheets to becom ng the director or now chi ef
secretary to supporting the firearns applications on
the client side to becom ng the subject matter expert
on the applications.

Q Ckay. And you are the subject matter expert
on the applications currently?

A Yes.

Q Junpi ng back to your current enploynent --
never mnd. Strike that.

Your declaration states that you are

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com 28
(714)840-4042
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

1030 1, currently enployed with the firearns software
2| devel opnment unit.
3 That's still correct, correct?
4 A Yes.
103 5 Q What is the firearm software devel opnent
6| unit?
7 A It's a unit within the Application
8| Devel opnent Bureau that its focus is to maintain
9| support and develop firearns applications. W are the
1031 10 main support for the Bureau of Firearns.
11 Q Ckay. What does that nean?
12 A That - -
13 MR. BARNOUW |'m going to object as vague.
14| BY MR DAVI S:
1031 15 Q When you say you support them in what ways
16 | do you support then?
17 A W -- we devel op and produce products of what
18| they request for legally required to be devel oped with
19 software applications.
1031 20 Q Ckay. How I ong have you been within the
21| firearns software unit, devel opnent unit?
22 A Seven years.
23 Q I n your declaration, you state that you
24| oversaw a project that was overtaken by the firearm
1031 25 software devel opnent unit to nodify the deal er record

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com 29
(714)840-4042
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

of sale entry system and vari ous ot her dat abases.
I's that correct?
A Yes.
Q What, if any, were your -- strike that.
What does it nean when it says you oversaw
the project?

A | was the project |ead and oversaw t o nake
sure tasks were conpleted within the tine franme in
whi ch they were required to be conpl et ed.

Q What were the specific tasks that needed to
be conpleted for this project?

A Anal ysi s, devel opnent, testing.

Q What did you anal yze?

MR. BARNOUW |'m going to object as vague.
BY MR DAVI S

Q You stated that you anal yzed sonmething as a
part of this project, correct?

A | oversaw t he anal ysi s.

Q Ckay. Wiat specifically was the anal ysis
anal yzi ng that you oversaw?

A The devel oprment of the application, what
needed to be changed, and the inpact to other
applications for making that change.

Q And what was the specific change that you

wer e over seei ng?

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com 30
(714)840-4042
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

A Changing the -- well, we call it DES, but the
DRCS entry record -- entry system enhancing it to
include a new firearns type of gun type, other

Q And that's the only change that was nade to
the DES as part of this project?

A Yes.

Q What, if any, were your responsibilities with
regard to designing this change in the DES?

A | oversaw the design and | ed neetings for
desi gn neeti ngs.

Q What, if any, are your responsibilities with
regard to maintaining the DES generally outside of the
pr oj ect ?

A Producti on support and any service requests
or enhancenent requests.

Q What are production reports?

A Producti on support is when the Bureau of

Firearns contacts us either requesting stats or a

qguestion on how the application is functioning.
Q And what were the other things that you do
besi des production support?
A Servi ce requests, enhancenent requests.
Those are --
Q What's a service request?
A Those will be requests to nake changes to the
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

appl i cati on.
Q What ki nd of changes do you typically get?
MR BARNOUW |'mgoing to object. It's
vague, and it's going beyond the scope of what we're
here for today, this deposition. W're here to talk

about the project, not other projects. So she can

answer .
Can you read the question back, please?
(Record read.)
MR DAVIS. Let ne rephrase that.
BY MR DAVI S
Q Can you give nme sone exanpl es of the changes

that you nmake as a result of your position?
MR BARNOUW |'mgoing to object that this
I s beyond the scope of what we're here for today.
W're here to tal k about the project, and
we're not -- it's outside the scope of discovery at
this stage to tal k about other projects. So I'm going
to object and ask her -- instruct her not to answer
t hat questi on.
BY MR DAVI S
Q Was the project that you referred to in your
decl aration given a specific name?
A You cut out. Can you please repeat?

Q Was the project that you were -- with
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

reference in your declaration given a specific nane, a
title?

A O the application?

Q The project as a whol e.

A Ch, just gun type, other.

Q @in type, other.

I n paragraph 2 you state that the project
al so included various DQJ applications and dat abases,
correct?

A Yes.

Q Can you clarify what you nean by applications
ver sus dat abases?

A Yes. So applications link up to databases,
and sone of our databases have multiple applications
that are tied to them

Q And the DES would qualify as an application?

A Application and a dat abase.

Q And a dat abase. kay.

What applications were included in this
specific project?

A Besi des the deal er record of sale of entry
system there was -- although another one call ed
deal er record of sale, we call it DROCS. The autonmated
firearms system we call it AFS. The arns and

prohi bited person system W call it APPS, A-P-P-S.
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

W al so included one called the California Firearns
Application Reporting System W call it CFARS. And
we have a m ddl eware that can be considered an
application, which is the California Informtion
Gateway. W call it CFIG
Q And what databases did this project include?
A The DES dat abase, one called Consolidated
Firearns Information System database, and the
California Justice Information System dat abase.
Q And in paragraph 2, you state that the
nodi fications were depl oyed on Cctober 21st, 2021; is
that correct?
No.
Whien were they depl oyed?
Cct ober 1st, 2021.
Cct ober 1st?

Yes.

O >» O » O >

Thank you. Wat does the term "depl oyed”
mean in that context?

A It means that it was inplenented and
avai l able to the public to access.

Q When was the first time you heard about this
proj ect ?

A W were noving forward with this starting in

July.
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

Q July of ?

A 2021.

Q And that's the first tinme you ever heard
about this, the other firearmissue?

A No, that was the first time | was assigned
the task to inplenent it.

Q When was the first time you heard about the
| ssue, the "other" firearm--

MR BARNOUW |'mgoing to object. This has
gone beyond the scope of discovery here. W're here
to tal k about the project that the -- to inplenent, to
deploy the "other" option and your contention that it
sonehow does not render this case noot, so |'m going
to instruct her not to answer that question.

MR DAVIS: | think it's applicable in this
situation because |I'd |like to know how nuch time
transpired fromthe project being started to --
bet ween that period and the tinme that she actually
heard about it being di scussed, how nuch downti ne
t here was before any novenent was actually noving
forward on it.

(Si mul t aneous speakers.)

MR. BARNOUW We can go back and | ook at her
answer to the question. | think she said July.

111
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

BY MR DAVI S

Q July was when -- July 1st, 2021 is when it
started, correct, Ms. Massaro-Fl orez?

A Yes.

Q Who -- were you assigned this project by

soneone?
A Yes.
Q Who?

A My Information Technol ogy Manager [11.

Q What's that person's nanme?

A | can't pronounce his |ast nane very well.
Hs first name is Naren. Let nme pull it up for you
and spell it for you. M apologies. It is --

MR DAVIS: That's N-o-r-i-n?
THE WTNESS: It's Na-r-e-n. The |last nane
is Mkkilineni. It's Mi-k-k-i-l-i-n-e-n-i.
BY MR DAVI S
Q Was there anyone el se assigned to this
proj ect before you?

MR BARNOUW |'mgoing to object. It's

vague.
Go ahead.
THE WTNESS: Yes. M -- ny copartner. W
are sister units. W were both tasked to -- and
there's a docunment that was sent to you -- to discuss
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

the work effort and cone up with certain dates we
could potentially get this change out.
BY MR DAVI S:

Q What's that person's nane?

A Debbi e Mori sawa.

Q How do you spell that |ast nane?

A Mo-r -- when you put ne on the spot --
Mo-r-i-s-a-wa.

Q And you say copartner. Wat unit is she
W t hi n?

A She's in the firearnms application support
unit.

Q You said she was assigned that before you
were assigned yours, or was it a simultaneous
assi gnment ?

A W were assigned it together.

Sorry. That's ny dog. He just opened the
door. kay.

Q How many persons worked on this project?

A | need a nonent. Jeez, | won't be able to
give you a full nunmber. M entire staff worked on it.
That's at |least 12, and a few of Debbie's staff worked
onit as well. And then there's the Bureau of
Firearnms, which I can't count.

Q Next question was, can you state the nanes
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

and titles of each person that worked on it, but it

sounds like you can't; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q Do you have a list?

A No.

Q Is there a | og of every person who worked on
this so they can track their tinme?

A W have docunentation, but I don't have a
list.

Q When you say you have docunentation, what do
you nean? \Wat ki nd of documentation?

A There are -- fromall the neeting attendees
and their tasks. | know -- | know ny unit.

Q Is that in the docunentation that you
provi ded?

A No.

Q Is it sonething that you could provide?

MR BARNOUW |'mgoing to object that -- we
redacted the nanes of individuals fromthe docunents
and we have a concern about those names being
publicized, and so we're going -- it's really beyond
the scope of the discovery at this point.

If there were a protective order in place at
sonme point in the future, we would consider doing

that. But at this point, we're not going to identify
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

all these individuals who worked on the project.
MR DAVIS: That's fair.

BY MR DAVI S:

Q Was there a stated goal of this project?

A Yes.

Q And what was that stated goal ?

A To enhance the DES system and rel ati onship
applications to accept gun type, other.

Q And you told ne that you were assigned the
project in July.

When did the project actually start other

t han t he assi gnnent?

A It started in July.

Q And did they use a Jira service desk system
in order to get this project started?

A W used the Jira systemto |log any issues or
defects found in our devel opnent.

Q Was it used in this project?

A Yes.

Q And that |og nmaintains what kind of
I nformation?

A Specific to this project?

Q Correct.

A Def ects, change requests.

Q

Does it outline the project as a whole, step
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - December 28, 2021

by step as to what needs to be done?

A No.
Q |s there a docunent that does?
A Yes. It's been provided to you.

Q And just for clarification, what is Jira
Servi ce Desk?

A Jirais atool for tracking software
appl i cations, enhancenents, defects, service requests,
| ssues, project stories.

Q Does it give docunents and projects specific
key designees to identify the task that needs to be
done a nunber?

MR BARNOUW Can you read that question

back, pl ease?

MR DAVIS. | can rephrase it.
BY MR DAVI S:
Q Have you ever heard the term "key

designation” with regard to Jira Service Desk?
A No.
Q Have you ever heard the term"key" with

regard to Jira Service Desk?

A No.

Q As a field, no?

A No.

Q Do the different tasks within Jira get
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I, VICKI RENEE RESCH, RPR, CSR No. 6645,
certify: that the foregoi ng proceedi ngs were taken
before ne at the tinme and place herein set forth; at
which tine the witness was duly sworn; and that the

transcript is a true record of the testinony so given.

Wtness review, correction and signature was
(X) by Code. (X) regquested.
() waived. ( ) not requested.

( ) not handl ed by the deposition officer due to

party stipul ation.

The di smantling, unsealing, or unbinding of the
original transcript will render the reporter's
certificate null and void.

| further certify that | amnot financially
interested in the action, and | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties, nor of any of
the parti es.
Dated this 6th day of January, 2022.
VI CKI  RESCH
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SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LCS ANCELES

FRANKLI N ARMCRY, | NC., and
CALI FORNI A RI FLE & PI STOL
ASSCOCI ATI ON, | NCORPORATED,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,
VS. Case No. 20STCPO1747

CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTI CE, ROBERT A. BONTA,
in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the
State of California, and
DOES 1-10,

Respondent s- Def endant s.

DEPGCSI TI ON VI A VI DECCONFERENCE OF
CHERYLE MASSARO- FLOREZ
FRI DAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2023
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For the Petitioners-Plaintiffs:
M CHEL & ASSCCI ATES, P.C.

BY:

JASON A. DAVI S, ESQ

180 East Ccean Boul evar
Suite 200

Long Beach, California 90802
562. 216. 4444

j davi s@n chel | awyers. com

For the Respondent s- Def endant s:
CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI CE

BY:

ANDREW ADAMS, ESQ.

300 South Spring Street

Suite 1702 _ _
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - September 8, 2023

BY MR DAVI S:
Q What priority was given when you first spoke

wi th your supervisor about this?

A My priority, it was highly critical.

Q Highly critical. D d that change over tine?
A No.

Q

It was always highly critical?

MR ADAMS: (bjection. Asked and answer ed.
You can answer if you understand it,

Ms. Massaro.

THE W TNESS: Because it was a very short
time frane, you can't change the priority to neet that
sane deadl i ne.

BY MR DAVI S:

Q You nentioned earlier that you had
di scussi ons about delaying it. Wat was discussed
during those discussions?

MR ADAMS: (bjection. Msstates fornmer
testinmony. And again, Jason, we are getting close to
t hat exact sane assignnent period and the specific DES
nodi fication that was al ready covered. So just to
give you a warning, you're getting close to the edge
her e.

MR DAVIS: Are you instructing her not to

answer ?
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - September 8, 2023

MR ADAMS: No.

THE WTNESS: | believe | m sunderstood a
guestion, then. | believe | answered yes, |'ve heard
about delay. | was not in a discussion about del ay.
BY MR DAVI S

Q Ckay. That nakes it clear for nme. |

appreci ate that.

In a previous deposition, you indicated that
there's a prior enhancenent to add the term"other" to
the DES other than the one that was actually
| npl emented, correct? Let ne rephrase it.

A Yeah.

Q How many enhancenents in total were there to
add the term"other" to the drop-down |ist?

A Maki ng the change is considered one
enhancenent .

Q Was there any cancel ed enhancenents prior to
the one that actually inplenmented the term"other"” to

t he drop-down |ist?

A Yes.

Q How many?

A Just one.

Q Wen did that one start?
A | don't remenber.

Q Wen did it end?

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com 38

(714)840-4042

56




© o0 N oo o A W DO

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R e
g B W N P O © O N o 0o M W N BB O

Cheryle Massaro-Florez - September 8, 2023

A | don't renenber.

Q Wuld it be docunent ed?

A | don't know.

Q Typically, aren't enhancenents started and
entered through the Jira process?

A Yes.

Q Wul d that one have been entered in the Jira

system process?

A It should have been, yes.

Q But you don't know if it was?

A No. This is too many years back for nme. |'m
sorry

Q Wiy was that one term nated?

A | don't know.

Q Do you know who termnated it?

A Right. | know because this is a discussion
we also had. | was not involved. | believe it was
t he Bureau of Firearns.

Q That wasn't the question. W did have it.
It was cut short because of the confidentiality issues
that we di scussed a second ago.

MR DAVIS: And | think it was towards the
end if you want to | ook at the previous transcript,
Andr ew.

111
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BY MR DAVI S

Q But the question was,
it?

A No.

Q Was there a nanme for that prior enhancenent

or a ni cknane?

A No. We just called it -

"type other."

- | think it was

Q Was there a purpose of that prior

enhancenent ?

A Yes.

Q What was that purpose?

A W had a firearns type as "other."

Q Was there a stated need or reason for that

prior enhancenent ?

A Yes.

Q What was the stated need or reason?

A Well, it was a request that we need to add

that new firearns type to DES.

Q And you don't

request ?

MR. ADAMS: (bj ecti on.

You can answer again, if

Ms. Massaro.
THE W TNESS:

remenber who submtted that

Asked and answer ed.

you want,

The Bureau of Firearns.

do you know who st opped
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BY MR DAVI S
Q Do you know who?
MR. ADAMS: Sane obj ection.
But you can answer --
THE WTNESS: All right. Gkay. No, | don't
remenber .
BY MR DAVI S
Q Wien did you first learn of that prior
enhancenent ?
A | don't know.
Can | correct that? | don't renenber.
Q Do you have any docunentation that m ght help
you with that?
A No.
Q Do you know of any emails or correspondence
addressing this prior enhancenent?
A | don't renenber.
Q Was that prior enhancenent ever conpl eted?
A No.
Q And you don't know why that prior enhancenent
was never conpl eted, correct?
A Correct.
Q Did anyone within the Departnment of Justice
request that this prior enhancenent be term nated?
MR. ADAMS: Jason, we're still lingering on
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this prior enhancenent, which is the same thing in ny
m nd as the DES enhancenent that was made. And, you
know, | don't want to be a stickler, but we covered

t hat .

MR DAVIS: It's a different enhancenent in
that one was started and then stopped and the ot her
one started and was conpl et ed.

MR ADAMS: | understand. But the
specific -- whatever one that was cancel ed, the one
t hat went through, those were all discussed before.
And which --

MR DAVIS: Wll, they weren't, though,
because you kept asking nme to clarify which
enhancenent | was referring to, and | kept referring
to it as the one that was conpleted. So there's two
di f ferent enhancenents.

MR. ADAMS: The point is that that second
one, if it was canceled -- whatever this prior
enhancenent was, if it was canceled, it should have
been di scussed at the | ast deposition.

MR DAVIS: And we brought it up, but you
said there were sonme concerns by -- not you, but
whoever was the attorney said that there were sone
I ssues with regard to confidentiality.

MR. ADAMS: |'mnot seeing that. Can you
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it critical? Was it high? | don't renenber.
BY MR. DAVI S:

Q Were instructions given wth regard to the
start date for that prior enhancenent?

A Yes, but | don't renenber.

MR DAVIS: | think where we got objected to
last tinme, if | recall, is when | asked was the prior
enhancenent conpleted. And we'll go fromthere.

MR ADAMS: She already answered that in this
one, right?

MR DAVIS: | think so. [|I'mjust -- we can
go back and have her review the record or have her
answer this one nore tinme and nove forward.

MR ADAMS: |If you want to answer again,

Ms. Massaro, please do.
THE W TNESS: No.
BY MR DAVI S
Q Wiy was the prior enhancenent not conpl eted?
| do not know.
Do you know who does know?
The Bureau of Firearns.

Who within the Bureau of Firearns?

> O » O »

| don't recall the exact nanes.
Q So in order for this not to be conpl eted,

soneone wthin the Bureau of Firearns woul d have had
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Cheryle Massaro-Florez - September 8, 2023

to have requested the term nation of the prior

enhancenent ?

A Yes.

Q Do you know when that occurred?

A No.

Q Is there typically someone who woul d be the

poi nt of contact for term nating enhancenents?

A So to termnate that would have to go to ny
upper managemnent .

Q And who woul d t hat have been at that tine?

A It would be the sane manager,
Naren M kkilineni .

Q Do you know how far that prior enhancenent
progressed in devel opnent ?

A Up to the beginning of beta testing.

Q And what does that nean?

A | was using your words fromthe |ast
deposition. | call it quality assurance testing, and
you said, "lIs that |ike beta testing?"

Q So quality assurance to make sure everything

functions?

A Yes.

Q So it had been pretty much inplenented to the
poi nt of testing, then the next step would be

I npl ementation going live?
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A Yes. |It's a long testing process, but yes.
Q How |l ong is the testing process?
A There's functional testing, which is just at

the application level, and then there is
interrelationship testing where you have to test |ike
the waterfall effect, howit inpacts other
appl i cati ons.

Then we have to have the Bureau of Firearns
verify and test it that we inplenmented the
functionality in which they requested. So that all --
that usually takes between -- usually between six to
ei ght weeks.

Q Basi cal |y, about the sanme tine that the
second project that was inplenmented took?

A No. That one took about four nonths.

Q Was that because of the assault weapons
portion of it?

MR ADAMS: (bjection. This is getting
really specific into that -- that one instance that we
al ready did cover.

So I"'mnot going to instruct you not to
answer, but we'll start doing that soon.

THE WTNESS: No problem That was a
Separate project in its own tineline.

111
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BY MR DAVI S

Q In order to get to the point of quality
assurance testing, a project normally has tickets in
the Jira system correct?

A Yes.

Q And do you recall the nunber for the

enhancenent -- the prior enhancenent, the Jira nunber?
A No.

MR DAVIS: | don't think I have any other
guesti ons.

MR. ADAMS: Ckay. | don't have any
guestions. Code?

MR DAVIS: Yes. | think that's what we'll
do.

MR ADAMS: | want a rush,

(Proceedi ngs concluded at 11:30 a.m)

* * *
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I, VICKI RENEE RESCH, RPR, CSR No. 6645,
certify: that the foregoing proceedi ngs were taken
before ne at the tinme and place herein set forth; at
which tinme the witness was duly sworn; and that the

transcript is a true record of the testinony so given.

Wtness review, correction and signature was
(X) by Code. (X) requested.
() waived. ( ) not requested.
( ) not handl ed by the deposition officer due to

party stipul ation.

The di smantling, unsealing, or unbinding of the
original transcript will render the reporter's
certificate null and void.

| further certify that | amnot financially
interested in the action, and I amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties, nor of any of
the parties.

Dated this 13th day of Septenber, 2023.

Vi 1ach

VI CKI  RESCH
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SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LCS ANCELES

FRANKLI N ARMCRY, | NC., and
CALI FORNI A RI FLE & PI STOL
ASSCOCI ATI ON, | NCORPORATED,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,
VS. Case No. 20STCPO1747

CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTI CE, ROBERT A. BONTA,
in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the
State of California, and
DOES 1-10,

Respondent s- Def endant s.

DEPGCSI TI ON VI A VI DECCONFERENCE OF
CHRI STI NA ROSA- ROBI NSON
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2023

St enogr aphi cal |y Reported by:
Vi cki gRegch, RP)I% C‘pSR 6645 Y
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(Al

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

Appear ances Vi a Vi deoconf erence)

For the Petitioners-Plaintiffs:
M CHEL & ASSCCI ATES, P.C.

BY:

KONSTADI NOS T. MOROS, ESQ.

180 East Ccean Boul evard
Suite 200

Long Beach, California 90802
562. 216. 4444

knor os@n chel | awyers. com

For the Respondent s- Def endant s:
CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI CE

BY:

ANDREW ADAMS, ESQ.

300 South Spring Street

Suite 1702 _ _

Los Angel es, California 90013
andr ew. adans @loj . ca. gov

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com

(714)840-4042

68




© o0 N oo o A W DO

N RN N NN R R R R R R R R R e
g B W N P O © O N o 0o M W N BB O

Christina Rosa-Robinson - November 27, 2023

right? W' re never just working on one nmandate or one
project at a tinme.

So there's al ways, you know, resource
all ocation that -- you know, that cone into play as
well. |If we happen to get other -- you know, other
showst oppers or other, you know, critical tickets that
m ght have to cone, we have to address those, too.

So just like taking that into account and
t hen, you know, usually taking about two or three

nont hs of requirenments gathering just for that, and

then there's devel opnment and testing. | mean, that --
a year and a half is definitely -- could be typical
for adding something like "other" gun into -- into the
DES.

Q Ckay. And just not to beat the dead horse
here, but you said it could be typical. Is it typical
or isn't it?

A | don't know. | don't know.

Q Al right. So you had this neeting at sone
time in early 2020, you estinate?

A Yeah.

Q When was the next tine the "other" option
came up that you can recall after that neeting?

A l"'msorry. Can you say --

Q Sure. Sure. So you had that neeting in
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Christina Rosa-Robinson - November 27, 2023

early 2020 at some point?

A Ckay.

Q In the first two nonths of 2020 after that
meeting where you di scuss the "other" option, when did
you next work on this project?

A Vell, | do renenber that when we had that
neeting, right, that it was going to be com ng up
That's when we had to start doing analysis. And we
did sone requirenments gathering with the Bureau of
Firearns, and so | would imagine -- | think we began
working on it in the beginning of February of 2020,
yeah.

Q And what -- if you recall, what urgency
classification did the project -- | don't knowif the
whol e project has an urgency classification or if it's
i ndi vi dual tasks. Wiy don't we ask that first.

Did the adding the "other" option have its
own designation |ike showstopper, high or critical, or
Is that systemreserved for tasks within a project?

A | don't recall if it had a showstopper, you
know, priority toit. | just renmenber that it was
sonmet hing that we had to basically, you know, devote
all of our attention to. | don't recall, right, if
there was a Jira or what the Jira's classification

was. | just renenber that we had a very limted, you
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Christina Rosa-Robinson - November 27, 2023

know, amount of tinme and we had -- we couldn't -- we
couldn't -- howdo | say this? W couldn't -- you
know, that was just the top of our priority, so we had
to, you know, |ike, keep pressing on it, keep trying
to get it done. You know, like not let it slow any
traction or anything like that.

So we just had to keep trying to get it done.
Meani ng, you know, stay on Bureau of Firearns to
gat her requirenents, you know, nmake sure we are on
schedul e when it cones to devel opnent and testing,
things like that, just to nake sure we stay on
schedul e as nuch as possi bl e.

Q So when considering -- was this your top
priority fromearly 2020 until inplementation in
Cct ober of 2021, or was it just one of nany top
priorities?

A Well, again, ny main -- you know, ny nain
systemwas CFARS. So | was really only brought into
DES to, like, help test, you know, and to nmaybe help
with some docunentation. But it was definitely -- you
know, yeah, always one of our top priorities.

Q Do you renenber work ever being paused on the
DES? Was there ever any instruction to hold off on it
or cone back to it later, anything Iike that?

A | -- 1 don't know. | don't recall
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I, VICKI RENEE RESCH, RPR, CSR No. 6645,
certify: that the foregoing proceedi ngs were taken
before ne at the tinme and place herein set forth; at
which tinme the witness was duly sworn; and that the

transcript is a true record of the testinony so given.

Wtness review, correction and signature was
(X) by Code. (X) requested.
() waived. ( ) not requested.
( ) not handl ed by the deposition officer due to

party stipul ation.

The di smantling, unsealing, or unbinding of the
original transcript will render the reporter's
certificate null and void.

| further certify that | amnot financially
interested in the action, and I amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties, nor of any of
the parties.

Dated this 7th day of Decenber, 2023.

Vi 1ach

VI CKI  RESCH

SistersinLawCourtReporters@gmail.com
(714)840-4042
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SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

FRANKLI N ARMCRY, | NC., and
CALI FORNI A RI FLE & PI STOL
ASSCOCI ATI ON, | NCORPORATED,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

Case No.
20STCPO1747

VS.

CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI CE,
XAVI ER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Attorney General for
the State of California, and DCES
1-10,

Respondent s- Def endant s.

N N N N N N N N N N’ N N N N N

REMOTE DEPQCSI TI ON OF
ALLI SON MENDOZA
Sacranento, California

Friday, June 7, 2024

Reported By: Katie Hufstetler
California CSR No. 13483
Washi ngt on CSR No. 21003003
Liti Court Job No. 206468
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SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

FRANKLI N ARMCRY, | NC., and
CALI FORNI A RI FLE & PI STOL
ASSCOCI ATI ON, | NCORPORATED,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

Case No.
20STCPO1747

VS.

CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI CE,
XAVI ER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Attorney General for
the State of California, and DCES
1-10,

Respondent s- Def endant s.

N N N N N N N N N N’ N N N N N

REMOTE DEPCSI TI ON OF ALLI SON MENDCOZA, taken

on behal f of Petitioners-Plaintiffs, from
Sacranmento, California, beginning at 10:13 a. m
and ending at 4:33 p.m, on Friday, June 7, 2024,
before Katie Hufstetler, California CSR No. 13483,
Washi ngton CSR No. 21003003, reporting renotely.
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APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

FOR THE PETI TI ONERS- PLAI NTI FFS:

M CHEL & ASSCOCI ATES, P.C.
BY: SEAN A. BRADY, ESQ
(VI A ZOOM VI DEOCONFERENCE)
180 East Ccean Boul evard
Suite 200
Long Beach, California 90802
(562) 216-4444
sbrady@n chel | awyers. com

FOR THE DEFENDANTS- RESPONDENTS:

CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI CE
BY: KENNETH G LAKE, ESQ

(VI A ZOOM VI DEOCONFERENCE)
300 South Spring Street
Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
(213) 269-6525
kennet h. | ake@loj . ca. gov

ALSO PRESENT VI A ZOOM VI DEOCONFERENCE:
NED CHRI STENSEN, THE TECHNI CI AN
TOPE ONI, THE TECHN CI AN
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t hrough DES | awful | y?

MR. LAKE: (Objection. Vague as to tine.

Go ahead.

THE WTNESS: |'m not aware of any gui dance
t hat was provided.
BY MR BRADY:

Q And do you know who el se at DQJ saw this
letter?

A Not specifically.

Q And you don't recall who provided it to you?

A | do not.

Q Do you know whet her attorney general -- then
Attorney General Becerra sawthis letter?

A | do not personally know that.

Q Do you know whet her Attorney CGeneral Becerra's
executive staff received this letter?

A | do not know that.

Q Are you aware of any changes proposed for the
pur pose of adding the term"other" to the dropdown |i st
for long gun types in the DES?

MR. LAKE: |'mjust begun a object to the term
"proposed” as vague and anbi guous and also as to tine.

But go ahead.

THE WTNESS: Yeah, |'mnot sure what you nean

by "proposed changes. "
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BY MR BRADY:

Q Sure. Did anybody ever propose that the DES,
t he dropdown nenu for long guns in the DES system be
changed to include the word "ot her"?

A There were conversations as addressed in ny
decl aration, at the end of 2019 and through 2020, of
potential changes to the DES system

Q And what did that -- that involve?

A Conversations between, again, subject matter
experts fromboth the Bureau and the CJIS staff, that
mai ntain the systens, would include various |egal staf
and it would kind of entail discussing what those
changes m ght be, resources that could be avail abl e,
what the inpact tinme would be, whether they're even
f easi bl e.

Q And that was at the end of 2019, you sai d?

MR. LAKE: Well, msstates the testinony.

But go ahead if you --

THE WTNESS: Starting at the end of 2019 int
2- -- 2020.
BY MR BRADY

Q Was a JI RA ever submitted for -- at that tine
for a change to the DES to add the term"other" to the
| ong gun dr opdown nenu?

A. | don't recall.

f,

o
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Q Do you recall whether any work was perforned by
DQJ to nake the change -- nake a change to add the term
"other" to the long gun dropdown list in DES?

MR, LAKE: Object. It's vague and anbi guous
and overbroad. "W rk perfornmed.” |It's also vague as to
tinme.

Go ahead, if you can.

MR. BRADY: kay. Well, actually, don't --
don't bother answering. Let ne rephrase so that we're
cl ear.

BY MR BRADY:

Q When a change is going to be made to DES, who
does the work to actually nmake the change in the systenf

A That would be the IT staff within CJIS.

Q kay. Did the IT staff in CJIIS at any tine at
the end of it 2019 or the beginning of 2020, do any work
to add the term"other” to the long gun dropdown list in
DES?

MR. LAKE: This is sane objection as before.
The term"work"™ in this context is vague and anbi guous
and over broad.

But go ahead, if you can.

THE WTNESS: No. Not to ny know edge.

BY MR BRADY:

Q So is it your testinony that no -- that you did

LitiCourt Corporation « (888) 898-8250 « LitiCourt.com page: 103
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previ ous page -- continuing on fromthe previ ous page;
correct?
A Yes.
Q And there is a comment by sonebody nanmed Ednond
Ho that says, "W conpleted all these JIRAs back in
Sept ember COctober 2021. Just cleaning up the status of
this JIRA." Do you see that?
A | do see that.
Q So do you read that to nean that this JI RA was
conpl eted in Septenber COctober of 20217
A That's how | would take that, yes.
Q So the -- the August 6th date at the top, would
not be the termnation date; right?
A Did you say woul d not be determ nation date?
Q Woul d not be the -- the term nation date, the
endi ng date of the project; right?
A Correct.
Q And it's, nost likely, the beginning of the
project date; is that correct? Ckay.
THE COURT REPORTER |'msorry, Counsel. | did
not hear that |ast answer.
THE WTNESS: | said "correct."
THE COURT REPORTER:  Thank you.
BY MR BRADY:

Q | believe you testified previously that the

LitiCourt Corporation « (888) 898-8250 « LitiCourt.com page: 125
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change to add other to DES was finished in Cctober of

2020; is that correct?

A | did say that, but | believe I m sstated, and
it was Cctober 2021.

Q kay. So you -- you were just m srenenbering
the year; is that fair?

A Yes.

Q kay. Now, does your -- does that change your

testi nony that conversations about naki ng the change of

addi ng other to the DES system began in |ate 20197
A That does not change ny testinony on that.
Q kay. So conversations began on whether to add

other to the DES | ong gun dropdown list in 2000 -- the
end of 2019, and a JIRA did not get created to begin
t hat change until August 6, 2021; is that correct?

A That's correct.

Q kay. Do you know who submitted this JI RA?

A | amnot sure if the reporter that is listed on
the JIRA, is the person that submtted the JIRA If
that is the case, then it would be Christina
Rosa- Robi nson.

Q Do you recall whether you played any role in
submtting this JI RA?

A No, | -- | would not have directed Christina to

submt the JIRA. She works for CJIS.
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Q kay. So if it was Christina who submtted
this JIRA, does that nean that it would have -- the
request woul d have been made by CJI S?

A Not necessarily. Again, things are very
situational sonetinmes, so it could have just been
t hrough the di scussions, that she, you know, had the
availability to submt the JIRA based on the

conversations that were taking place between the

two bureaus. | don't --
Q Do you recall? |I"'msorry?
A | don't recall who would have given her the

direction, the explicit direction to |log the JlIRAs.

Q Do you recall having conversations with her
about this JI RA?

A | do not recall

Q Wul d a request that sonebody submt a JIRA
from hi gher up, would that generally be nade, that

request generally be made in witing?

A Not necessarily, no.

Q Are they ever made in witing?

A Potentially, I -- | -- I'"mnot sure.

Q You're not sure if you' ve ever seen a request

for a JIRA nade in witing?
A It would be likely that there woul d be

direction that, you know, please have so and so |log a
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STATE OF | DAHO
SS:
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI

N N N

|, KATIE HUFSTETLER, do hereby certify:

That | ama duly qualified Certified Shorthand
Reporter, for the State of California, holder of
certificate nunber 13483, which is in full force and
effect and that | am authorized to adm ni ster oaths and
affirmations;

That the foregoing deposition testinony of the
herein named w tness was taken before ne at the tine and
pl ace herein set forth;

That prior to being exam ned, the w tness naned
in the foregoing deposition, was duly sworn or affirned
by me, to testify the truth, the whole truth, and
not hi ng but the truth;

That the testinony of the witness and all
obj ections nade at the tinme of the exam nation were
recorded stenographically by ne, and were thereafter
transcri bed under ny direction and supervi sion;

That the foregoing pages contain a full, true
and accurate record of the proceedings and testinony to

the best of ny skill and ability;
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| further certify that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee or attorney or counsel of any of the parties,

nor aml a relative or enployee of such attorney or

of this action.

I N WTNESS WHERECF, | have subscri bed ny nane

this _12th day of June , 2024 .

,} . . 1 ;”1
KA L«L%fm@g/\

KATI E HUFSTETLER, CSR No. 13483

counsel, nor am| financially interested in the outcone
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Case Name: Franklin Armory, Inc., et al. v. California

Department of Justice, et al.
Court of Appeal Case No. B340913
Superior Court Case No. 20STCP01747

I, Laura Fera, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los
Angeles County, California. I am over the age eighteen (18) years
and am not a party to the within action. Mg business address is
180 East Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, Cahfornla 90802.
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